
NO. 76012-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Appellant,

v.

CHRISTOPHER COOK, KEVIN EVANS, JOSEPH JONES AND
CHRISTOPHER ROBINSON,

Appellees.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Timothy J. Feulner, WSBA #45396
Cassie B. vanRoojen, WSBA #44049
Assistant Attorneys General
Corrections Division; OID #91025
PO Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
360-586-1445
TimF1@atg.wa.gov
CassieV@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING1

 A. The *Hikel* Decision Supports the Department’s
 Interpretation of RCW 42.56.565(1).....2

 B. The *Hikel* Decision Confirms That the Trial Court’s
 Decision Would Allow Incarcerated Individuals a Greater
 Opportunity to Recover Penalties Than Non-Incarcerated
 Individuals.....4

III. CONCLUSION5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cook, et al., v. Department of Corrections,
No. 48186-2-I (Jan. 6, 2016)..... 1

Faulkner v. Wash. Department of Corrections,
183 Wn. App. 93, 332 P.3d 1136 (2014) 1

Hikel v. City of Lynnwood,
2016 WL 7468220, --- Wn. App. --- (Dec. 27, 2016) passim

Sanders v. State,
169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010)..... 3

Statutes

RCW 42.56.550 3

RCW 42.56.550(4)..... 3

RCW 42.56.565 3

RCW 42.56.565(1)..... passim
